CITY OF SPRINGDALE
Committee Agendas
Monday, July 215, 2014
Multi-Purpose Room #236
City Administration Building
Meetings begin at 5:30 p.m.

Ordinance Committee, Chairman Mike Overton:

1. Discussion: about the swimming pool ordinance Section 91 — 66&67, by Councilman Brad
Bruns. Pg. 2

Health Sanitation & Property Maintenance Committee, Chairman Jim Reed:

2. An_Ordinance approving a 5 Year extension of, and an amendment to, a sanitation
service contract with Sunray Services, INC. (now Waste Management of Arkansas, INC.)
for the provision of collection, recycling, composting, transfer and disposal of solid waste;
declaring the existence of exceptional circumstances making the competitive bidding
procedure not feasible or practical; and authorizing the Mayor to execute the contract on
behalf of the city, presented by Wyman Morgan, Director of Administration and Financial
Services. (Will be on City Council Agenda 07-22-14.) Pg's 3-6

Police and Fire Committee, Chairman Eric Ford:

3. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an agreement for mutual aid
between the Springdale Fire Department and the Tontitown Fire Department, presented by
Fire Chief Mike Irwin. (Wil be on City Council Agenda 07-22-14.) Pg. 7

4. A Resolution authorizing the purchase of two fire engines and extrication equipment,
presented by Fire Chief Mike Irwin. (Will be on City Council Agenda 07-22-14.) Pg's 8-11

Street & CIP Committee, Chairman Rick Evans:

5. A Discussion concerning Cambridge drainage, presented by Alan Pugh, Director of
Engineering.

6. A Resolution authorizing the City Attorney to settle a condemnation lawsuit wherein the
Rock of Northwest Arkansas is defendant, presented by Ernest Cate, City Attorney. (Will be
on the City Council Agenda 07-22-14.) Pg's 12-14

Finance Committee, Chairman Brad Bruns:

7. A Resolution amending the 2014 budget of the City of Springdale, presented by Wyman
Morgan, Director of Administration and Financial Services. (Will be on the City Council
Agenda 07-22-14.) Pg's 15-19

8. A Resolution amending the 2014 budget of the Engineering Department, presented by

Alan Pugh, Director of Engineering. (Will be on the City Council Agenda 07-22-14.) Pg's 20-
21




Municode Page 1 of 1

Springdale, Arkansas, Code of Ordinances >> - CODL OF ORDIN AMIES >> DIVISION 3. SWIMMING
POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS >>

DIVISION 3. SWIMMING POCLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS

Ser. 91.66_ Swimming pools.
Sec, 91-67. Enclosures,

Sec. 91-36. Swimming poois.
Swimming pools shall be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition, and in good repair.

{(Dech Do, BGY T, 18 15)

Sec. 91-67. Enclosures.

Private swimming pools, hot tubs and spas, containing water more than 24 inches {610 mm)
in depth shall be completely surrounded by a fence or barrier at least 48 inches (1,219 mm) in
height above the finished ground level measured on the side of the barrier away from the pool.
Gates and doors in such barriers shall be self-closing and self-latching. Where the self-latching
device is less than 54 inches (1,372 mm) above the bottom of the gate, the release mechanism
shall be located on the pool side of the gate. Self-ciosing and self-latching gates shall be
maintained such that the gate will positively close and latch when released from an open position of
six inches (152 mm) from the gatepost. No existing pool enclosure shall be removed, replaced or
changed in a manner that reduces its effectiveness as a safety barrier.

(Chel Mo, 63, B-14 00}

https://library. municode.com/print.aspx?h=&clientID=10083& HTMRequest=https%3a%2f... 7/1/2014



ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A 5 YEAR EXTENSION
OF, AND AN AMENDMENT TO, A SANITATION SERVICE
CONTRACT WITH SUNRAY SERVICES, INC. (now
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ARKANSAS, INC.), FOR THE
PROVISION OF COLLECTION, RECYCLING,
COMPOSTING, TRANSFER AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID
WASTE; DECLARING THE EXISTENCE OF
EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES MAKING THE
COMPETITIVE BIDDING PROCEDURE NOT FEASIBLE
OR PRACTICAL; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
EXECUTE THE CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, on December 12, 1995, the City Council of the City of Springdale,
Arkansas, passed Ordinance No. 2442 authorizing a sanitation service contract with Sunray
Services, Inc., for the provision of collection, recycling, composting, transfer, and disposal of
solid waste ("the Contract");

WHEREAS, on March 10, 1998, the City Council of the City of Springdale, Arkansas,
passed Ordinance No. 2811 authorizing a ten (10) year extension of the Contract with Sunray
Services, Inc., extending the term of the Contract until December 31, 2010;

WHEREAS, on February 9, 2010, the City Council of the City of Springdale, Arkansas,
passed Ordinance No. 4395 authorizing a five (5) year extension of the Contract with Sunray
Services, Inc., extending the term of the contract untit 2015;

WHEREAS, the Contract was originally executed on December 12, 1995, and was
amended by Resolution No. 54-07 on March 13, 2007, and by Ordinance No. 4395 on February
9, 2010;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to ensure that citizens of the City of Springdale,
- Arkansas, continue to have the proper collection, recycling, composting, transfer, and disposal of
solid waste at a reasonable and fair price;

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale also desires to make sure that all federal, state and
local laws and regulations are complied with, and further recognizes the limited number of
landfills in the area;

WHEREAS, Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc., is the successor to Sunray Services,
Inc;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: The terms and conditions of a contract with Sunray Services, Inc. (now Waste
Management of Arkansas, Inc.), for the provisions of collecting, recycling, composting, transfer,
and disposal of solid waste, incorporated herein, is hereby approved by the City Council of the
City of Springdale, Arkansas, to be extended for an additional five (5) year term as provided in
the attached "Third Amendment to Sanitation Service Contract";

Section 2: All terms and conditions set out in the contract, as amended by Resolution
No. 54-07, and by Ordinance No. 4395, and as amended by the attached "Third Amendment to
Sanitation Service Contract", all of which are incorporated herein by reference, shall continue

during the five (5) year extension, and the Mayor is authorized to sign such agreement on behalf
of the City;

Section 3: The City Council for the City of Springdale, Arkansas deems there to exist
exceptional circumstances in that the City, from prior experience, finds that Waste Management
of Arkansas, Inc., has the knowledge, skill, resources, and experience to perform the contracted

EmestCa/2014Mis¢c/ORDWaste



service in a thorough, competent, and efficient manner, at a fair and reascnable price, and it is
deemed by the City Council that such agreement is in the best interest of the citizens of
Springdale, Arkansas; further, the City Council finds that the City is already doing business with
Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc., and the City Council is aware of no other person or entity
located or situated so as to provide the same services which are the subject of the attached
contract; further, Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc., owns and operates a Class I and Class
IV landfill in Tontitown, Arkansas, as well as other Class I and Class IV landfills in Arkansas
and Kansas; and Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc., is in the best position to ensure payment
of all solid waste collection, recycling, composting, transfer, and disposal fees to the State of
Arkansas, including but not limited to all post-closure trust fund fees, disposal fees, and
recycling fees required pursuant to Arkansas Act 747, 754, and 755 of 1991, and Arkansas Act
1127 of 1993 and any and all other existing and future fees and operating requirements by United
States, Arkansas, and local laws, ordinances, and regulations including but not limited to the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976, as amended.

Section 4: For the reasons set out herein, the City Council for the City of Springdale,
Arkansas, deems it unfeasible and/or impractical to submit this matter for a competitive bidding
procedure and deems it in the best interest of the citizens and residents of the City of Springdale,
Arkansas, to forego such competitive bidding requirements.

Section 5: Ark. Code Ann. §14-58-104(b), allows the City of Springdale, Arkansas, as a
first class city, to renew or extend the term of an existing contract without soliciting bids.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2014.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

EmestCa/2014Misc/ORDWaste



THIRD AMENDMENT TO SANITATION SERVICE CONTRACT

This Third Amendment to Sanitation Service Contract (hereafter “Amendment”) is entered into
this day of , 2014, by and between the City of Springdale, Arkansas (the “City™)
and Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc. (the “Contractor™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2442 and Ordinance No. 2811, the City isa partyto a
Sanitation Services Contract dated December 12, 1995 with Sunray Services, Inc. for the purposes of
collection, recycling, transfer and disposal of primarily residential solid waste for the City, as amended on
March 13, 2007 and March 26, 2010 (the “Contract™);

WHEREAS, as a matter of Arkansas law due to a statutory merger in 1998, Waste Management
of Arkansas, Inc., the Contractor, is the successor-in-interest to Sunray Services, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to make certain amendments to the Contract, and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above Recitals and Terms and Conditions below, all
of which constitute good and valuable consideration, the said Contract is amended as follows:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. The City and Contractor agree that the “Effective Date” of this Amendment shall mean the

date that the 96-gallon recycle polycarts are delivered by Contractor to the 19,000 residential
housing units.

2. The City and Contractor agree to extend the term of the Contract for five years from the
Effective Date,

3. The City and Contractor agree to restate the terms of Paragraph 3(b) as follows:

3.(b) Contractor shall charge residential customers for residential curbside household waste
collection and residential curbside recyclable material at the rate of $14.01 per month for
each residential housing unit for the first twelve (12) months after the Effective Date.

Contractor will begin providing citywide residential every-other-week recycling services on
March 1, 2015 or within 60 days of the date that this Amendment is signed by both the City
and Contractor.

Contractor will provide Household Waste Bags [Yellow Bags] for Senior Citizens [65 years
or older] as a part of the residential curbside waste collection program. Qualifying citizens
will be required to purchase packages of ten bags at $2.50 per bag plus sales tax. As a part of
the residential curbside recyclable materials collection program, the Yellow Bag customers

will be provided a 96-gallon recycle polycart, and will be charged $2.47 per month on their
Springdale Water Utilities bill.



Contractor will provide Yard Waste Bags [Green Bags] to all residential customers as a part
of the residential curbside household waste collection program. Citizens using this program
will be required to purchase a minimum of one roll of 30 bags at a price of $31.20 with no
sales tax required.

The City and Contractor agree to modify the terms of Paragraphs 4(a) and 4(b) as set forth in
the Contract and First Amendment as follows:

(a) Attwelve months from the Effective Date of this Amendment and annually thereafter,
the fees or compensation shall be increased by the percentage amount equal to the net
percentage change in the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U — Garbage and Trash) published
by the U. 8. Department of Labor Statistics, for the Southern Region of the United States
during the immediately preceding January 1 to December 31 calendar year.

. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to amend or modify the Contract or the prior

Amendments dated March 13, 2007, and March 26, 2010, except as expressly set forth
herein. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Contract and this Amendment, the
terms of this Amendment shall control.

Waste Management will provide fifteen (15) Solar-powered compactors to the City of
Springdale.

. Waste Management will raze all stractures and clean the Waste Management owned property

located at the comer of Old Missouri and Emma in Springdale, Arkansas.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed as of the date first set

forth above.

CITY:

CONTRACTOR:

CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ARKANSAS, INC.

By: By:
Its: Its:
Date: Date:




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND
CITY CLERK TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR
MUTUAL AID BETWEEN THE SPRINGDALE FIRE
DEPARTMENT AND THE TONTITOWN FIRE
DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale and the City of Tontitown both staff and
maintain fire stations for the safety and protection of the lives and property within their
respective jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale and the City of Tontitown, in order to
provide the maximum protection by providing the fastest service response to its
residents, desire to enter into an agreement whereby each entity may render mutual aid
to each other for certain defined incidents; and

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale and the City of Tontitown wish to enter into
an agreement to memorialize their agreement to provide mutual aid, and to set forth
the terms and conditions of providing mutual aid;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE
CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby
authorized to execute a Mutual Aid Fire Services Agreement with the City of
Tontitown, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this day of , 2014.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor

ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, CITY ATTORNEY

EmestCa/2014Mis¢/RESOmutualaidTontitown



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE
PURCHASE OF TWO FIRE ENGINES AND
EXTRICATION EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale Fire Department needs to replace two
fire engines that are close to the end of their useful life and are not dependable, and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department is also in need of additional extrication
equipment as listed on the attachment hereto, and

WHEREAS, there is a substantial savings if payment for the fire engines is
made at the time they are ordered, and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires that funds from the Fire Bond Issue

be appropriated for the purchase to these two fire engines and the extrication
equipment;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that

Section 1: the expenditure of $875,000.00 of funds from the 2012 Fire
Department Bond Construction Fund to purchase extrication equipment and two
fire engines is hereby approved.

Section 2, the Mayor is authorized to make payment for the fire engines at
the time of placing the order.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22* day of July, 2014.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Emest B. Cate, City Attorney



V_Vlman Mogan
e

From: Mike Irwin <mirwin@springdalear.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2014 10:10 AM

To: Sprouse, Doug; Wyman Morgan
Subject: Engine and Extrication request!
Attachments: scans.pdf

Mayor Sprouse and Wyman;

We would like to request permission to purchase two of the Pierce Engines and the extrication equipment that |
forwarded to Wyman yesterday. | was wondering if you would mind adding it the committee agenda for Monday night
and the council meeting on Tuesday??? | know it is moving forward gquickly, but with our current apparatus issues, and
the fact that we are probably still 8-9 months out once ordered to receive the units, | feel it is imperative that we move
forward.

Price Requests:

Engine 1 replacement- $393,489 if prepaid Engine 2 replacement- $393,489 if prepaid Extrication equipment-$80,174 +
tax

Total request with tax would be $875,000

I have also attached the information to this email if you would like to share with the Council. Thank you for your
consideration.

Respectfully,

Mike Irwin

Chief

Springdale Fire Department
417 Holcomb St.

PO Box 1521

Springdale, AR 72765
Office: 479-751-4510

Cell: 479-799-9091
mirwin@SpringdaleAR.gov

"Whether you think you can, or think you can't, you are right." Henry Ford This email and any files transmitted with it
are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed.

If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.

This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named
addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if
you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient

you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information
is strictly prohibited.

-—---0riginal Message-----

From: donotreply@springdale.gov [mailto:donotreply@springdale.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2014 10:10 AM
To: Michael Irwin



PRECISION RESCUE

5667 Bear Valley Lane

( Harrison, Arkansas 72601
(870) 715-2191
AMKUS
Springdaie Fire Dept
Amkus/Paratech quote
12/30/2013
Invoice Date
Invoice #
Item Serial # Description No Price/ Total
item Unit -
Power unit GH2B-MCH mini simo 2 7875.00 | 15,750.00
w/hoost mono couplers on
both ports
Cutter AMK-22 #208,000 cutting 2 5650.00 | 11,300.00
, force w/rotating handle,
(‘ mono coupler
AMK-25E speedway cutter 2 3310.00 6,620.00
w/mono coupler
Spreader AMK-30CRT 32” wiextended |2 579%0.00 | 11,590.00
reach capability, mono ‘
coupler
Ram AMK-30R 30” mono coupler |2 1980.00 3,960.00
AMK-60R 60” mono coupler |2 2230.00 4,460.00
Tips Extended reach tips for 4 410.00 1,640.00
spreader
Chains Quick adj chain pkg for 2 750.00 1,500.00
spreader
Hose 30’ extension hose mono 6 930.00 5,580.00
couplers both ends
(]

Thank you for allowing us to be of service.

10



.....

PRECISION RESCUE

5667 Bear Valiey Lane
Harrison, Arkansas 72601
(870) 715-2191
AM s

AEBCUE ¥ 8YSTEMES

Page 2 Invoice #
item Serial # Description No Price/ Total
Item Unit
Previous page tofals:
Struts TVS 100 twistlock 4 1169.00 4,676.00
TVS 200 twistlock 4 1382.00 5,528.00
Keys Tie down keys 4 N/C
Air bags KPIi5 43ton 2 566.00 1,132.00
KPI 17 15 ton 2 785.00 1,570.00
KPI 32 29.9 ton 2 1104.00 2,208.00
‘[Controls [ Control kit wi regulator, dual |2 | 1330.00 | 2,660.00
deadman control and 3-16’
hose
Shipping N/C
Total as shown
80,174.00

Tax not included

TR TS R T T

Thank you for allowing us to be of service.

11



RESOLUTION NO.
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY
ATTORNEY TO SETTLE A CONDEMNATION
LAWSUIT WHEREIN THE ROCK OF
NORTHWEST ARKANSAS IS DEFENDANT.

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale filed a lawsuit against the Rock of Northwest
Arkansas, to condemn a tract of land for the 1-540/Don Tyson Parkway Interchange
Project, AHTD Project No. 040527, Tracts 12A and 12B;

WHEREAS, the City of Springdale deposited the sum of $57,000.00 into the
Registry of the Court as estimated just compensation for the Rock's property;

WHEREAS, the Rock has extended an offer to settle the condemnation lawsuit
for the total sum of $243,240.00;

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the City Attorney that the City Council
approve the additional sum of $186,240.00 to settle this lawsuit, as this amount is
reasonable, is justified, and will avoid the cost, expense, and risk of a trial;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE

CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the City Attorney is hereby authorized to

settle the Rock of Northwest Arkansas condemnation lawsuit for the total sum of

$243,240.00.
PASSED AND APPROVED this day of ,2014.
Doug Sprouse, Mayor -
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, CITY ATTORNEY

EmestCa/2014misc/ RESORock

12



City of Springdale v. The Rock of NWA
Case No. CV 2012-3109-5

Datc of Taking: 12/27/2012

Depuosit: 557,000 ($1.40 per s/f, $747,000 for cntire property)

Size before taking: 12.25 acres

Arca of taking: 40.540 s/f (approximately .93 acre)

Size After taking: 11.32 acres

Severance Damages: Yes

Landowners™ Appraisals: Thurman: $4,900,000 ($9.18 s°f) Carlson: $3,200,000 ($6.00 s/D

Facts: The Rock of NWA, a church, purchased this property in 2004 beiore the rapid growth of
the real estate markel. The church planned to build e sanctuary on the North portion of the
property and to split off and sell the South portion for commercial development. The church
applied for. and received. a lot split from the City to effectuate this plan. As you can sce from
the attached survey, the platted lots allowed for two access roads off of Dearing road to the
property. These roads allowed for the full development of the entire 12.25 acres. The taking in
this case removed all street access to the property. In order to prevent the property from being
completely inaccessible. the Highway Department reuired the construction of a small drive off of
Dearing that ends in a cul-de-sac at this property. The design plans for this cul-de-sac are
attached. The small road intersects Dearing at some distance from the property, and greatly
reduced the visibility of the property from Dearing Road. The attached picture shows the entire
street frontage for the remaining 11 acres.

As a result of this taking, the property only has about %0° of access in the curved section of the
cul-de-sac for the entire 12.25 acres. This made it impossible for the church to move forward
with its prior development plans (as depicted in the Lot Split) and will significantly impact the
size of uny commercial development on the property for any buyer. A site visit will clearly
demonstrate the access problems with this property.

Before suit was filed. The Rock of NWA obtained an appraisal from Ted Thurman that showed a
“before™ property value of $4,900,000, In anticipation of trial. the attomey for The Rock of
NWA obtained a sccond appraisal of the property from Glen Carlson that determined a value of
$3,200,000.

Tom Reed’s appraisal did not use any commercial comparable sales, even though his own report
indicates the commercial “highest and best use™ of this property. He used inferior comparable
sales, of P-1, R-O, and R-A properties without highway frontage, which predictably show lower
values. None of his comparable sales were along 1-540. This is signiticant in that his rcport
recognizes that 1-540 is the primary north-south transportation route for the entire region, Sale
values along other roads are much lower. He failed to consider the existing Lot Split and
development plans for the property and made no cvaluation of severance damages.

Severance damages: Severance damages on undeveloped property are admittedly difficult o
cvaluate, However, it is clear that the “after” access to the property is inferior to that in the

13



“before” condition when it had over 170° feet of frontage on Dearing and two existing 50°
ingress casements that served the entire property. The “after™ access is from a small corner that
does not have street frontage or visibility and is only 92* widc. which is less than the minimum
required for even a residential Tot.

Carlson estimated the severance damages to the remaining property at 25%. This may scem high
at first glance. but it is only a reduction of value from $6.00 per s/f to $4.50 per s/f.

Attached is a summary of an appraisal prepared by Tom Rifc, who is the review appraiser on this
project. As you can sec in the attached sppraisal, he found 100% severance damages to a
remaining property in a similar case. In that case, as in this one. the 1aking limited the property
owner’s access o the remaining property which caused the inability to fully develop the land. In
that case, the Arkansas Highway Department found $0 in severance damages and oftered about
$485.300 in just compensation. The landowner offered to settle with the Arkansas Highway
Department for $750,000, which was refused. The jury ultimately awarded $1.961,606, and
when interest was added, the Department paid approximately $2,217,700 in total compensation.

Exposure at trial:

We belicve that the jury will award something between $6.00 per s/f and $9.18 per s/f tor the
land taken. Without considering scverance damages, this amounts to $244.240 to $367,730 in
compensation. If the jury awards the full 25% severance damages, that would result in an
additional judgment amount of $742.000 t0 $1,135.000. The Rock of NWA will also be entitled
to intcrest, attorney’s fees, and costs, which are likely to exceed six figures.

Settlement offer: The Rock of NWA 1s willing to settle for the $6.00 per s/f valuation
determined by Carlson which equals $240.000 for the land 1aken and forgo its claim for
severance damages. if the City will pay the full valuation for the land 1aken.

Potential Exposure: $1,600,000+ ‘R G {O (oYo]?)
Settlement offer: $243,240 ;ow& wit S /
— +
ﬁ-r

14



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2014
BUDGET OF THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE

WHEREAS, the trees on Don Tyson Parkway need to be fertilized
and treated for pest and fungus, and,;

WHEREAS, the adopted budget did not include funds for this project,
and;

WHEREAS, the costs for treating the trees this year is estimated to
be $4,390;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY
COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the 2014
budget of the City of Springdale is hereby amended as follows:

Present Proposed
Department Account No. Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Administration 10101014119121 Transfer to Street Fund 324910 4,390 329,300
Street Fund 20102013911100 Transfer from General 324,910 4,390 329,300
Landscaping  20102054316055 Landscaping Supplies 40,000 4,390 44 390

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22™ day of July, 2014.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

15



W!man Moman

From: Sam Goade <sgoade@springdalear.gov>

Sent: Monday, July 07, 2014 4.28 PM

To: Wyman Morgan

Cce: Doug Sprouse; Mike Hicklin

Subject: Budget ammendment - Public Works Landscaping Division

Attachments: TruGreen Commercial Service Agreement for trees on DTP signed by Mayor Sprouse.pdf
Wyman,

The total cost for the Trugreen commercial service agreement is
$8,780 one half of which will be paid for this year per the attached
treatment schedule. If we call this "contract labor” the account
would be 201-0205-431.70-35. It could also come out of our
"landscaping” account 201-0205-431.60-55 which is the account
we use to pay for landscaping supplies. Since these are street trees
and contribute to traffic calming we may be able to use street funds
for this expense rather than general fund money. At any rate, we
will need a budget amendment resolution in the amount of $4,390
to pay for the bark spray and the fertilizer treatment this summer
and fall. The same amount will need to be in the 2015 budget.

Thanks,
Sam

Q.. 0 P
Jalxl = 0aue

Public Works Director
Springdale Public Works
269 E. Randall Wobbe Lane
Springdale, Arkansas 72764

Phone 479-750-8135
Fax 479-750-8504

16



Sam &@ﬁﬁ

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

S — - : —— -

Bridgman, Chad M <ChadBridgman®@trugreenmail.com>

Wednesday, July 02, 2014 11:19 AM

‘'sgoade@springdalear.gov’

Trugreen

City of Springdale- Tyson Parkway.pdf; Don Tyson Service Agreement - trees,pdf,
Untitled attachment 02696.txt; Untitled attachment 02699.htm

The initial proposal that includes all four treatments offers a guarantee that if you should have any issues in between
applications we will come back out free of charge to address those issues. There is also a systemic insecticide included
in our spring fertilization that bonds to the trees and would eliminate any insects that attempt to feed on them. |
included both proposals as discussed the one titled City of Springdale includes all services and the guarantee and the
one titled Don Tyson is the proposal you requested.

My general contact information is listed below and email is the best way to contact me. 1did call you on my personal
cell {417)343-5768 and you are welcome to contact me on that number as | keep that phone on me 24/7.

Chet? vl
\

e Rl
S &

(/) 8173040

(4793 6311983 1 .
(479) Bo6-BI0R "}

Lrimbalpiagpin vy
TRU: 54 i

Wi b

17



“TREATMENT

COMMERCIAL SERVICE :"n"i‘ Address: s0az-Rogers
ia A -
AGREEMENT Phone Number: Phone# (478) 631-9190 Option 2 or Fax# (479} 631-1983
Email: e U R s
Add Line 1 111 E Lnden St.
Add Line 2
City, Rogers State AR Zip 727156
Property Address: Don Tyson Parkway ill To:
Name: City of Springdale Arkansas Name:
Contact Name: Mike Hicklin 479.263.0754 Contact Name:
Emall: SRR T et trg Email;
Add Line 1 Add Line 1
tadd Line 2 Add Line 2
City G
' [RE SR

' 'niscmmou T As Needed

DESCRIPTION / As Needed __

» PRE-EMERGENT FOR CRABGRASS CONTROL « SUPERIOR HERTICULTURE Ol
RO [ ik APPUCATIONY |

: PRE-EMERGENT FOR CRABGRASS CONTROL : ROOT ZONE FERTIUZATION
APPLICATION 2 ERRISERR Sl APPLICATION 2 r

: FZRTIDZATION - : TRSECT QCNTROL
APBLICATIONZ | o APPLICATION S [1OPSRECONER

: FERTIUZATION : INSECT CONTROL
APPLICATION 4 P e APPUCATION g [* PEEAStCoTeot

: FERTUZATION : [NSECT CONTRAL
APPLICATIONS [ o et APPUCATIONS  [1CEEERCNRA:

: PRE-EMERGENT WINTER WEED CONTROL : INSECT DONTROL
APPLICATION 6 s APPLICATION § |7 "OASeCoNTRol

: LATE FALL-FERTILZER : ROOT ZOME FERTHI2ATION
APPUCATION 7 A APPLICATION 7 -

ANNUAL TREE/SHRUS CARE COST:

___ ANNUAL LAWN CARE COST:
EIGIAL SERMI (PSS

COST

nzscmmonus Needed nzscmmoulnsumted cosT
[m] X Bark Spray € 519 per Tree - 250 Maple Trees slong Don Tyron Powy-Summer 2000 §2,500.00
o ¥ Dark Spray@ $10 per Trea-250 Magle Trees along Don T;so“f.\m Pl-:wv-Spdmm‘!s §2,500.00
(] X Ferdiizer {2 56 par Tron- 250 Maple Trews along Don Tyson Pwity- Fall 2014 $1,500.00
[m] X Fentlizer @ 36 per Tezw- 250 Maple Treas along Don Tyson Pwiy- Spring 2015 91.500.00
] o]
0 O
n] 0
ANNUAL BENEFICIAL SERVICES COST: ANNUAL BENEFICIAL SERVICES COST:| $8,000.00
TOTAL SALES TAX: TOTAL SALES TAX:| $780.00
TOTAL ANNUAL LAWN CARE SERVICE COST: TOTAL ANNUAL TREE/SHRUB SERVICE COST:| $8,780.00
COMMENTS:; COMMENTS: ]

Bark Spray twice per year for Pest and Fungus- Fertilizer bwice per year for Fungus
and Maximized Growth in a confined space.

© 2011 TruGreen L0, All Rights Reserved

SEE AEVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS

T se780.00 |

Standard Terms and Conditions

18



1, Twan, Tha tetm of this Agreetnret shall ba threy 1) yesn from |Ilo dule signad by yu, the Cuslotnar, Tt s Agrooment shalt outoma cally moew Tt #d0:onal 1+ {1) Yore tens uroo?€ cancelod o wa g BY eitha? povly ro boss ihan
siety (U0 days wiittun hal w prioe 1o the e of Hhe then-cudrent 1a

2- PYiiw thorsases (8, Inoveto in Propsity b e Bocaupe the sire of your proprey ln gnl\um Yaclor w detam. ning the cort of TrUG e '8 servons, TrRIGTo+ ey incraass tha specifad che et ropet ally to el any
sddilonal cotis imred shauld ymud;;um uredn this Agrevment, (b) Fusk, l\l-ldial ‘s Lnbor CGort incrsnres. Booaywa tha pradod lobior, mmd Tued o #s onsiiiAe u ai  mificad p..,ﬂ!nn 2] ;’ TCprean pervicay, TrGrawn may

Inzraae i pros heteur der In tha evenl of 0 cost incrasse I3 eny of thase srepn. B nlady. Ttuﬁrm TAY EEPETLCE CORI ARI6E ‘A% A% & 1Ak of olheT Wnte =en sireUnMances incluting. hus not Britad to. changes in g vamines

renudat’ W, st To olisol cotl invecasas beaed on -nynlmanlmro‘ Tmafumﬂnlpm-ld-ywi'-nymndmwm nokice pdyb ANY AT RECESCATY

juttmen, including & Welament of tha asscuipted roason, H vou dano
mmmummmmm-anm Apy patip the whal # ik a1 dpricn. 1Py cisut. ﬁumrl*uﬂﬂrdnw'lﬂmui mne&daynmﬁﬂneﬂ'm'm‘od. H & mazAually
sccaplabie solition cirgol be redched du-ing och DMMHMMMMM mwﬂvumlﬂwﬂwwﬁﬂmummmu (e} Anrupl P, e fnoresas. TrutGress may oo to intreass Tha price of senvinea under

thin Agretmmaerst afler Ve Biesl yoai of after ary st » par ourt Rt 1o wxceod flve paveent (3} of tho thes qunment price, of coniaht wih sy tsouto bn tho curent convurier
:aum whithevet i3 presler, With the o of L v/ m «Nmoﬂhhpmum! TewGiroon shall not ncrogee 18 pr iea on an deetivo basiz manw frequendy Then chea udng sny
renemani year,

3. Paymiard Tarmy, Payrmen] in dae e T roan within 20 deys after tha inve'os deta  In e svert 1ha you Isd 18 meka baymen wheh Sas, TrsSreen mserss the dght to tatn nate s Agreenetn, A Lts serate fon squal to e laseat
o 1.§% por- menth (18°4 a.pr) or the maximin Imocar! nite alfowied by tew o be chetger on any batance urpeid ovee ity (30 dayn. A acnecs charge of 525,00 wili ba ohorged for any rtumad ohedk, Shouéd R bacome recassary o
m-wlwonuednd diptr pndor s By WO agned (o pay M £nels of 2 o soll sction induding. Mnm!nlwhwulmm«u- g ceami-, inchavsr counsel, parsfegml o other profeasionol fees Rnd Goaml

4, Chock procesy’ Fd! oy ACM: When you provide & thagk ne paymrent, you sulhosize TroGrest sihet o ute tnformution fiain your check fo maka s one-Ume slaulron ‘e fusd ransfar froem yodr veeeund of to procass e popinit av s
check sranmaction, i TuGrern wvlmﬂmhnnwzdw&hwlanmummmw Fundn sray b ¥ Yhernw Trtan yUr scoeurd s $000 45 Ihe ﬁyn-mmrﬂm pirgeral, a0 a0 wdl not redmnk . ut eheek
‘bachk from your inenclsl instiution, Refuwms: {n Lhe overd 1thel pout i d unpw'd, you autb; uxtha apion iy collact A Tea 4+ afownd by baw et gl wn ol 2eomic fund Iransfes tom youe sceesos,

5. Terminaran, a1 cacl of Your non paymerd of defaidl Trutirewn hua this tight 10 Lefmitate s Agreemant mmerately upan nolice 10 yo0, You may cancel thiz Agre mmmumuymmm.n-.wﬁ-amut'rmem
ls prodded w--ﬂwmhﬂbquﬂl-a Betady of ths branchy, aed theroatler (018 36 cona the bigach withih thiny () days sfter sa:d noticr. Adufionsl larnd #ation ¢ evisions for linidscepn companias, phoparty Dlirmgomant . dnpfh’ok,
ngemms and clhad windsr antbies. Yo ltn exieht you mprasent ona or oz propasdy cevins anc of prepediss poveced undad this agreemen, and 'n tha eveel sich owner laminslss yoo* mudw‘h reg0r d (o nne of mone propeting,

e vipant 7ol - ¢ 1o TruGireen, you ey lerriinsta live vert vy ms i T MI!nmhmefwvnfﬁmhminﬂﬂhwmwﬁw Tolla extend #:4t this Agreenient app! a1 lo rthet proparting, not Tenr.deled by iha
et this Agraement shall opntings in R forea and affect with regard to sach ciher proge-ics,
8, Sale of Fropaity, Yeu ngras 1o retity TriGrean in wding immedately i the ovenl thal yru sell any groparty v £ ch In the .ubiad < Hhis Asreemont, TeuClicen shal muke 1a sppegy vl ayLectme el in [+ics 10 seoorynadale thu

h’:dud.‘;;l;“qﬂ-r- tottags rmatnd in tha svent tht o apedy 1c scld, |n lhe weenl 8 poparty whieh in the ool ¢ of the Mreemou i mold (s A7 serment Stall ba tuminmed opon raceipt by Trulirpen of yubr warlan netica By
ve € prapety.

7. LIABILITY TRU’ REEN TS ACSPONNALE FOR IRRECT DAMAGES RESLATING PROM ITE MIQLIITNCE BUT IS WO T RESCNSIBLE FOR ANY INIRELT, INCIOTNTAL CONSLAUENTIAL, PLEITRL OR 8PLCIAL
DAMAGES NG DR RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OR NUNPERFORMANCE OF AY OPLIGATIONS LIND 'R THE AGRE CMLNT I UDING, $UT NOT LIMITE D 19, LOBS OF PROFITS 00 INGOME,
!EG!RDLEBSOF‘H—E BAS5I4 FUR THE GLAIM

8, Dty lodnspenl. You havd 8 duty le fniped tha wiktn “Hapn (15) dey. Mter wenace has kaen padomad by TreGmen, !fwu burfove TeuGresn prov: 1on deficien: work, yom: srinee Lo agtify T cesn Fumed selyin % ‘og. I
willen rfize |y ot recaived by TraSraen within ffteen {£5) days ser the dela of sandce, you agrae thel ary snd sl ciaims afieging damage of any natura of lo recover past paymants andfor ghts 1o witibitd Axiea payme s due ung-=
s AQteament are Wisved.

:r rnﬂulemmru smplopren, Invlaos Te the siden ousesanry, you have & duly 1o potify 58 tenants, smployeas, wiiont and any clhet ivitee on e prenuses of 4 sohedulad sen -9 priot to the g Te mnne of wny schadutad sondite

18, Na Werrarier. Exoep!as expeosay sat forth in this Agreamenl. TeuGmans malar 1 WETaF ¥ of teprosania’. on of sy kind, exp or impfic 4 Fer prody sy urad or sesvicon p oo d, Induding no impled
Wairsfity ©f in:rehan'ab. My or finwcs of tha peeduc far sny pafioUlar purbase ahd ko sudch wananty Sl bae smplied by lvw, 1 ago of rade, mo{wﬂumm nourke of diaknl. o oh sy ST B

. Fercw md:un. u:-;unrh ylymlnl d‘l’m@m-n& iﬂdﬂus vwet] By you, i e'ther Truledan o you shall be pre erdad or dalaysd in the pardcmince of a7y or all of the prosvsions of (hin Agarer red, by s of sty latw

dingrite in dalay In ol regulatony or logs aution, ot of CloH oF any Gelss bayond sl part's Sotirol, 1ha chiigaions m‘%‘ﬂ-x rin party 5% off e maeadod for as Jor g as mmh causa
nlvdlb-hn«ednmlwdi. ,ukw-wmuwh-!h-pwmmh-dww N vy WAY kO ¢ party: prevvidad, howovrr, Ene cliner parly merl-g 58 Lhatl Immadirtsly notfy the otheer panty of dich leoh ity and
il uge roasonabis cNors (s temody <ame with All reascarbie dapatoh avere of Torce gt dw.ld Prarvenl R sy froon pratcrmeg e obligations ur-de—lr-l Mem:m dor & poricd of inoty pemeeaulive (-9 doys, the olf -+
MMMuﬂnmmwmmAﬂ-mﬂmmﬂuluhm lhpulfumlllnl-"m:lmi.

11 No wssighmanl. Your shall not have he rght to aselgs IR Agramme or grea tn 1 tratrsfier of (h 5 Agier manl By pera. 26 of b &1 sit-erwd e wahnw the £ lor Wit b stnisard of Tore 0. This Agreeooed o 8 be b ng upen,
and shal impz to thm bentdd of, the periies horelo mid 10 8ny poraited sucon saov s avd asaghd.

13, Weining, Culirdl Prtionn, The sxccoss of this o ti% o plopiey 1), Mokdng and oftiks] praclicas, Soam* products rad by Trotireen may iciud: ihal £ eetions raquiring the waterng of ths matena <
W any 14 |hmmuu- ara uéed N the propany, TroGrsn wil provide mmmmww followng St pplicati an myu:ngn:u 15 Ausiyhe fivh wirsing respenubily. Cémate condifions, n-llumuliom. "yt
ax, plant nwl e, Recfls ky Sl doreon ool disnases w Hvaty deop: on amnrument. cutuch sl BERoNoR. 1 proygtams ussd o Ked et sppdad

winl, and -l?u i
Trammacd foo disslirat iy incie de adid! o] cost. Consll your Finean Spctiaket for detek,
14, Mudificoion m i gmmldlmuﬂnnd:dlmlndﬂmbm-nnéiadndam aplqhwndudo,rdatdlpdcﬂmmémﬁwdm enwivnuukhlhonum “MWM\. e, HGINO

napds of your wn a8 d by velr Yirki oy e 9 o i wwenihed gnd of yaar he wppl cation s usad lo

poritfim st oa wde thin Agr wilbn wotely by T YMTmeapndrllﬁlhqu\ 4 on sy r wits

5 lumumﬂu-‘ 'ﬁulirlud with an b bangficial innecia will ba jost along with the tangoled peste. Flants inveded by borsra Rl 8 Hgh ot of deamh or d=thne, Boond eiroral
wnd ol A oy menlluq Wn of sams nllll wu. Trastmant for bering iInadcts may inclode 44" ipnal con. Coowilyas Tradreen speaaF: | wills de'sds.

16 Acdhrarigalion o provide sorvive. Tradreon sgreos (o Rmvsh abor and matarsls fer purposss aﬂiuﬁﬂmﬂ ad is sutbarized by you [ ireat B propeity # the sddores shown above, You nepee sord end watoe to TruGresn
mg‘m atw the owner of et guopody, o In the aven that You mre nof the dwns? of tha property (o which s Ay reament appfus, you neprasent srd warrsof that you havs the bgal Authority to execule and hind 1}« ownor of the proparty
b the feer s and eohud dons of |k Agreehient.

47, Npdes, M ncices o3 tequ-red vnder hls Agrasmse sha' ha mada i

s, TrLrSreRr

S8, MANOATORY ARBITRATON. Mdmm.mﬂmm Mwngwmwm ml szlutn of otharwixe FClawn’), ar. irg oul of or relaling (o th.e agree o or lha relabonal. Bs anicig the parles herclo rhall b» resoived
by one arh reter tecsgh bindirg stbittabon by ihe LAAATY, under 1he AAA, Cammiees ol pr Conuitver o appd uulm Fules In clen ot the bwo the Clakm Ja find U'AAA Buls”). Coglovof
W AAA Aulns snd forma can be Jocated at wwacadr.trg, evlu:dhhu 1-mmnvn. “tha srkitelor's desislon shait ba frad, binding, st voh-apreslabla, Julpment Kpos e sivord may ba extard aod enfcroed In dny abul bavirg
turisdiction. This clau [s tade pomustt lo & atd ¢hall be govemad by {he Fodaral Avkuiration Adt, NaTher potty shall mwe the ©ther pany glhar then ag hare'n nriar s
this clauiss br of tha ablicalor's swssrd; oy such sukt fay hm&mlnFMmunmqmmvsmﬂmm # vy unh ot lacks [ur st Gon, i iy #1%e oot Wt het june idtion. Tha “rhie~Ar, snd AbL amy Sedetal, Kute, o
lﬂﬂlm.vLMlammehw o Buthonity (0 Tetclve sy dispiin wdinnlow . appticabiity, Ay, ity or Foremt-dn »f s Agnesinent inchudng any ol - thd afl or any pant of (he

Ag i s veld or L, i il ol mpply | the i se sntifed "Clars A1 Hon Wiver”

M, CLABS ACTION WANVFRL Ay Cio*n mutt be wough inihe parnes” mdnvidual copacity, and ral &2 & pLENHF or dass oember any chara ool odughe M- W oF 5 Nlar proceading { Llave
Acdion’), Thu bert'es aspressly wava any abiity lo iInsntain ary Cless Adticn in say forum, Thn srbarator shelf not have authory 1o rombing or agoregsle semifac fatms of bohduct aty Clays Action nor waks s evard 1o ary betach o+
emhy ol & lolhu BHblrcioh,  Ary b mmnlﬂwmd‘nu Clats Atlon Walvar (3 utenlorcasild, mwﬁh. viad, ar viidatile may ueq«wm erdy by o aoun o compidoid Ltk o god ool By an piviralon.  THE
PARTIES 1} AND THMAT THLY WOULD HAVE HAD A RISHT 10O LIMGATE THROLIC 11 4 COURT, T WAmEoﬂMYD"WTFﬂN CAGE AND T BF FARTY TO A CLANS OR FUPRIECIENTATIVE ACTION,
HIWEVER, 'ﬂ{‘l’ W’ERSI’MM CHODEE TO HAVE ANY CLAMNE DECIDETD INDIVEDU ALLY, TI-I‘!WBH ARTRATION

20. Unluss txma.rmt-u sthardss Iumn. !HIM’QHM and any Hreohis isaued by Trutinesn pursuaen 1o the tarms haceof, sot ‘evth the an 18 onderstanang < the ganlas, and ~peiseds @iy snd ab groprsate, peautiefion:.,

o reduling to the subjed wneth thllwld Wrian oy otheacw, se, invluding. withoat Srdiion ety selat sgresnent p sly exe Fed By e pbifiey. To Lha 8alo™ that arny terms & A fofth int an
Imdu alnetdd :orfldwhmau-m‘ sat lorth b this Agrewvhmnt, thm Agriernant shall cordiml. Na teeve, onnd- s, oF wee Antras ofser than thova staled here v o 'n iy Divoite ssued by TruGresn and no agrecmients or
undprsismufing, oral - wintien. i My way purpeding te moddy these conréllons shail be l-n’-nu o1 Uts paa. Hea harvfo urtiess heteafler mads in wiling and s ged by suthalzed ﬂpﬂe”'!aﬂ-m cf hoth paien

21, This carstimar servizn Aginamint 15 anly valild if sccopled by you wilh'n 30 duys of the dats sotmilled to aurtvmar,

TruGreen Limed PlLtnersing
B - Dt R
REPRBSENT ATIVE! GENERAL MAMAGER B
e - sy o
)DJ Dz .
. - ‘o x
A ] Fi e
P e 2k ;. et ; :
L/,}ff-"”l ,'S Vo aihiety Vil N2 Date, 4 7
& " k . “

19



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2014 BUDGET
OF THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Engineering Director has expressed a need to
update the flood maps of Springdale, and;

WHEREAS, the flood maps could be updated for $5,000 if we
participate in a grant opportunity with the Arkansas Natural Resources
Commission, and;

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department has funds appropriated for
traffic engineering that could be used for this purpose;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY
COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS, that the 2014
budget of the Engineering Department is hereby amended as follows:

Department

Present Proposed
Account No. Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Engineering 10104025004015 Traffic Engineering 10,000 5,000 5,000
Engineering 10104025004010 Other Professional Serv 35,000 5,000 40,000

PASSED AND APPROVED this 22™ day of July, 2014.

Doug Sprouse, Mayor
ATTEST:

Denise Pearce, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Ernest B. Cate, City Attorney

20



V_V!man Morgan
s E—

S~ E e e — e —————. P P — e
From: Alan Pugh <apugh@springdalear.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, July 15, 2014 11:55 AM
To: ‘Wyman Morgan'
Ce: ‘Rose Lawrence'; 'Jennifer Chacon'
Subject: Budget Amendment
Wyman,

Per our conversation, | would like to take a resolution to committee next Monday to move $5,000 from 101-0402-
500.40-15 Professional Services/Traffic Engineering into 101-0402-500.40-10 Professional Services/other. This would
allow us to participate in a grant opportunity with Arkansas Natural Resources Commission to begin process of updating
flood maps for Springdale. If you need any additional information please let me know.

Alan Pugh, PE, CFM
City of Springdale
Enginecring Department

apugh@springdalear.gov
479-750-8105

21



	Springdale Committee Agenda     July 21, 2014

	1.  Discussion about Swimming pool Ord. Section 91-66&67

	2.  Ord - Approving 5yr ext. for Waste Mgt.

	3.  Reso - Enter agreement with Tontitown Fire Dept

	4.  Reso - authorize purchase of 2 fire engines & equip

	6.  Reso - authorize the settlement of condemnation lawsuit of Rock of NWA

	7.  Reso - amending 2014 budget of city

	8.  Reso - amending 2014 budget of engineering dept.




